Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Turbo Direct Injection Diesel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Methanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2003

57.1
20.4
20.5
26.9
34.4
45.6
18.8
26.1
27.5
23.6
28.4
37.0

2004

57.1
20.4
20.5
26.9
34.4
45.6
18.8
26.1
27.5
23.6
28.4
37.0

2005

57.2
20.6
20.7
27.0
34.5
45.7
18.8
26.1
27.5
23.6
28.4
37.0

2006

57.6
20.8
21.0
27.3
34.7
46.0
19.4
26.6
28.1
24.1
29.0
37.5

2007

57.8
21.0
21.2
27.6
34.9
46.2
19.6
26.9
28.3
24.4
29.2
37.8

0.0

22.4
29.4
37.2

0.0
22.7
28.4

26.1
31.2
39.2

2008

58.1
21.2
21.4
27.8
35.1
46.4
19.8
27.1
28.5
24.6
29.4
38.0

0.0
22.5
29.5

37.3

22.9
28.6

26.3

31.3
39.4

lofll

2009

58.2
21.3
21.6
27.9
35.3
46.6
20.0
27.3
28.6
24.7
29.6
38.1

0.0

22.7
29.7
37.3

22.9
28.7

26.4
31.5
39.6

2010

58.3
21.4
21.7
28.1
35.4
46.7
20.1
27.4
28.7
24.8
29.7
38.3

0.0
23.0
22.8
29.8
37.4

0.0
23.0
28.8
31.7
26.4
31.6
39.7

2011

58.4
21.5
21.8
28.2
35.5
46.8
20.2
27.5
28.8
24.9
29.8
38.4

0.0
23.0
22.8
29.8
37.5

23.0
28.9
31.6
26.5
31.6
39.7

2012

58.5
21.5
21.8
28.2
35.5
46.8
20.3
27.6
28.8
24.9
29.8
38.4

0.0
23.0
22.9
29.9
37.5

23.1
28.9
31.6
26.5
31.7
39.8

2013

58.5
21.6
21.9
28.3
35.6
46.9
20.3
27.6
28.9
25.0
29.9
38.5

0.0
23.0
22.9
29.9
37.5

23.1
29.0
31.6
26.5
31.7
39.8

2014

58.5
21.6
21.9
28.3
35.6
46.9
20.4
27.7
29.0
25.0
29.9
38.5

0.0
23.1
22.9
29.9
37.6

23.1
29.0
31.7
26.5
31.8
39.9

2015

58.6
21.7
22.0
28.4
35.7
46.9
20.4
27.8
29.0
25.1
30.0
38.6

0.0
23.1
23.0
30.0
37.6

23.1
29.1
31.7
26.6
31.8
39.9

2016

58.6
21.7
22.0
28.4
35.7
47.0
20.5
27.8
29.1
25.2
30.1
38.7

0.0
23.1
23.0
30.0
37.6

23.1
29.1
31.7
26.6
31.9
40.0



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Methanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Compressed Natural Gas
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

0.0

21.8
27.9
35.8

223
28.0
30.8
25.0
29.5
38.1

2008

0.0
0.0
22.0
28.1
35.5

225
28.2
31.0
25.2
29.7
38.4

2009

0.0

22.2
28.3
35.6

22.7
28.3
31.0
25.3
29.8
38.5

2010

0.0
23.3
22.4
28.4
35.8

22.7
28.4
31.2
25.4
30.0
38.6

2011

0.0
23.0
22.4
28.5
35.8

22.8
28.5
31.2
25.5
30.1
38.7

2012

0.0
23.0
225
28.6
35.9

22.9
28.5
31.2
25.5
30.1
38.8

2013

0.0
23.1
225
28.6
36.0

22.9
28.5
31.3
25.5
30.2
38.8

2014

0.0
23.1
22.6
28.7
36.0

23.0
28.6
31.3
25.6
30.2
38.9

2015

0.0
23.2
22.6
28.7
36.1

23.0
28.7
31.4
25.7
30.3
39.0

2016

0.0
23.3
22.7
28.8
36.1

23.0
28.7
31.4
25.7
30.3
39.0



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Compressed Natural Gas Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Electric
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Diesel-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Gasoline-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Methanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Hydrogen
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

0.0

24.1
30.1
38.4
51.7

32.3
35.4

32.5
41.9

2011

0.0
26.1
24.0
30.1
38.3
51.6

32.1
34.6

32.4
41.8

2012

0.0
25.7
23.9
30.1
38.2
51.6

32.0
34.5

32.4
41.7

2013

0.0
25.6
23.8
30.0
38.2
51.6

31.9
34.4

0.0
32.3
41.7

2014

0.0
25.5
23.7
30.0
38.2
51.5

31.8
34.2

0.0
32.3
41.6

2015

0.0
25.4
23.6
30.0
38.1
51.5

31.6
34.2
29.1
32.2
415

2016

0.0
25.4
23.6
30.0
38.1
51.5

31.6
34.1
28.4
32.3
415



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Fuel Cell Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Average Price
Cars
Trucks
Light Duty Vehicles

2003

25.3
28.9
27.1

2004

25.3
28.9
27.1

2005

25.4
29.0
27.1

2006

26.0
29.6
27.6

2007

26.4
29.8
27.9

2008

26.5
30.1
28.2
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2009

26.7
30.2
28.4

2010

26.9
30.3
28.6

2011

26.9
30.4
28.6

2012

26.9
30.5
28.7

2013

27.0
30.5
28.8

2014

27.0
30.6
28.8

2015

27.1
30.7
28.9

2016

27.1
30.7
29.0



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Turbo Direct Injection Diesel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Methanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2017

58.7
21.7
22.1
28.5
35.8
47.0
20.5
27.9
29.1
25.2
30.1
38.7

0.0
23.2
23.0
30.0
37.7

23.1
29.2
31.7
26.6
31.9
40.0

2018

58.7
21.8
22.1
28.5
35.8
47.0
20.6
28.0
29.2
25.3
30.2
38.8

0.0
23.2
23.0
30.1
37.7

23.2
29.2
31.8
26.7
32.0
40.1

2019

58.7
21.8
22.1
28.6
35.9
47.1
20.6
28.0
29.3
25.4
30.2
38.9

0.0
23.3
23.1
30.1
37.7

23.2
29.3
31.8
26.7
32.0
40.1

2020

58.8
21.8
22.2
28.6
35.9
47.1
20.7
28.1
29.3
25.4
30.3
38.9

0.0
23.3
23.1
30.1
37.7

23.1
29.3
31.8
26.7
32.0
40.2

2021

58.8
21.9
22.2
28.7
36.0
47.2
20.7
28.1
29.4
25.5
30.3
39.0

0.0
23.3
23.1
30.1
37.7

23.1
29.4
31.8
26.8
32.1
40.2

2022

58.8
21.9
22.3
28.7
36.0
47.2
20.8
28.2
29.4
25.5
30.4
39.0

0.0
23.3
23.1
30.1
37.7

23.1
29.4
31.8
26.8
32.1
40.3
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2023

58.8
21.9
22.3
28.7
36.0
47.2
20.8
28.2
29.5
25.6
30.4
39.1

0.0
23.4
23.1
30.2
37.8

23.1
29.4
31.9
26.8
32.2
40.3

2024

58.9
21.9
22.3
28.8
36.1
47.3
20.9
28.3
29.5
25.6
30.5
39.1

0.0
23.4
23.1
30.2
37.8

23.1
29.5
31.9
26.9
32.2
40.4

2025

58.9
22.0
22.4
28.8
36.1
47.3
20.9
28.3
29.6
25.7
30.5
39.2

0.0
23.4
23.2
30.2
37.8

23.1
29.5
31.9
26.9
32.2
40.4

2026

58.9
22.0
22.4
28.8
36.1
47.3
20.9
28.3
29.6
25.7
30.5
39.2

0.0
23.4
23.2
30.2
37.8

23.1
29.5
31.9
27.0
32.3
40.4

2027

58.9
22.0
22.4
28.8
36.1
47.3
20.9
28.3
29.6
25.7
30.5
39.2

0.0
23.4
23.2
30.2
37.8

23.1
29.5
31.9
27.0
32.3
40.5

2028

58.9
22.0
22.4
28.8
36.2
47.3
21.0
28.3
29.7
25.7
30.5
39.2

0.0
23.5
23.2
30.2
37.8

23.1
29.6
31.9
27.0
32.3
40.5

2029

58.9
22.0
22.4
28.8
36.2
47.3
21.0
28.3
29.7
25.8
30.6
39.2

0.0
23.5
23.2
30.2
37.8

23.0
29.6
31.9
27.0
32.3
40.5

2030

58.9
22.0
22.4
28.8
36.2
47.3
21.0
28.3
29.7
25.8
30.6
39.3

0.0
23.5
23.2
30.2
37.8

23.0
29.6
31.9
27.0
32.3
40.5

2004-
2030

0.1%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.2%
0.1%
0.4%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.2%

N/A
N/A
0.2%
0.1%
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
0.2%
N/A
0.2%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Methanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Compressed Natural Gas
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2017

0.0
23.3
22.7
28.8
36.2

231
28.8
31.4
25.8
30.4
39.1

2018

0.0
23.4
22.8
28.9
36.3

231
28.8
31.5
25.9
30.5
39.1

2019

0.0
23.5
22.8
28.9
36.3

23.2
28.9
315
25.9
30.5
39.2

2020

0.0
235
22.8
28.9
36.4

23.2
28.9
31.6
26.0
30.6
39.3

2021

0.0
23.6
22.9
29.0
36.4

23.2
28.9
31.6
26.0
30.6
39.3

2022

0.0
23.6
22.9
29.0
36.5

23.3
29.0
31.7
26.1
30.7
39.4

2023

0.0
23.6
22.9
29.1
36.5

23.3
29.0
31.7
26.1
30.7
39.4

2024

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.1
36.5

23.3
29.0
31.7
26.2
30.8
39.4

2025

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.1
36.6

23.3
29.0
31.7
26.2
30.8
39.5

2026

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.1
36.6

23.3
29.0
31.8
26.2
30.8
39.5

2027

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.1
36.6

23.3
29.0
31.8
26.3
30.8
39.5

2028

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.1
36.6

23.3
29.0
318
26.3
30.9
39.5

2029

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.1
36.6

23.3
29.0
318
26.3
30.9
39.5

2030

0.0
23.7
23.0
29.2
36.6

23.3
29.0
31.8
26.3
30.9
39.6

2004-
2030

N/A
N/A
N/A
0.2%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
0.2%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
0.3%
0.3%
N/A
N/A
0.3%
0.3%
0.2%
N/A
N/A
0.2%

N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
0.2%
N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
0.3%
N/A
N/A



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Compressed Natural Gas Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Electric
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2004-
2030

N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
0.3%
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
0.3%
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.3%
N/A
0.3%
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.0%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
-0.1%
N/A



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Diesel-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Gasoline-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Methanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Hydrogen
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2017

0.0
25.3
23.6
30.1
38.1
51.6

31.6
34.1
28.4
32.3
41.6

2018

0.0
25.3
23.5
30.1
38.1
51.6

31.6
34.1
28.4
32.3
41.6

2019

0.0
25.3
23.5
30.1
38.1
51.6

31.6
34.0
28.4
32.4
41.6

2020

0.0
25.3
235
30.2
38.1
51.6
27.5
31.6
34.0
28.4
32.4
41.7

2021

0.0
25.2
23.6
30.2
38.1
51.7
27.5
31.6
33.9
28.4
32.4
41.7

2022

0.0
25.2
23.6
30.2
38.1
51.7
27.5
315
33.9
28.4
32.5
41.8

2023

0.0
25.2
23.6
30.2
38.1
51.7
27.5
31.5
33.9
28.4
32.5
41.8

2024

0.0
25.1
23.7
30.3
38.1
51.7
27.5
315
33.8
28.5
32.5
41.9

2025

0.0
25.1
23.7
30.3
38.1
51.8
27.4
315
33.7
28.5
32.6
41.9

2026

0.0
25.1
23.7
30.3
38.1
51.8
27.3
314
33.7
28.5
32.6
41.9

2027

0.0
25.0
23.7
30.3
38.1
51.8
27.2
31.4
33.6
28.5
32.6
42.0

2028

0.0
25.0
23.7
30.3
38.1
51.8
27.1
31.3
33.6
28.5
32.6
42.0

2029

0.0
24.9
23.7
30.3
38.0
51.8
27.0
31.3
33.5
28.5
32.6
42.0

2004-

2030 2030
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
28.0 N/A
34.7 N/A
43.1 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
37.7 N/A
0.0 N/A
38.6 N/A
47.6 N/A
0.0 N/A
24.9 N/A

23.7 0.0%
30.3 N/A
38.0 N/A

51.8 0.0%
26.9 N/A
31.3 N/A
33.4 N/A
28.5 N/A
32.6 N/A
42.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
44.7 N/A
45.8 N/A
54.1 N/A
63.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
59.4 N/A
0.0 N/A
57.5 N/A
74.2 N/A



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Fuel Cell Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Average Price
Cars
Trucks
Light Duty Vehicles

2017

27.2
30.8
29.1

2018

27.2
30.9
29.1

2019

27.3
31.0
29.2

2020

27.3
31.0
29.3

2021

27.4
31.1
29.3

2022

27.4
31.2
29.4
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2023

27.4
31.2
29.5

2024

275
31.3
29.5

2025

275
31.3
29.6

2026

275
31.3
29.6

2027

275
31.4
29.6

2028

27.6
31.4
29.7

2029

27.6
31.4
29.7

2004-

2030 2030
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
82.7 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
0.0 N/A
84.8 N/A
0.0 N/A
82.3 N/A
0.0 N/A

27.6 0.3%

31.4 0.3%

29.7 0.4%



Table 58. New Light-Duty Vehicle Prices
(thousand 2004 dollars)

Sources: 2003 and 2004 derived using: Energy and Environmental Analysis Inc., Updates to the Fuel Economy Model, prepared for Energy Information Administration
(EIA) (Washington, DC, June 1998); and EIA, AEO2006 National Energy Modeling System run ae02006.d111905a. Projections: EIA, AEO2006 National Energy Modeling
System run ae02006.d111905a.
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